
ORDINANCES 
OF THE 

YUKON TER Y 
PASSED BY THE 

YUKON CCUNCIL 

IN THE YEAR 

1911 

ALEXANDER HENDERSON, K. C, 
COMMISSIONER 

Printed and Pub)i«hed for the Government of the Yukon Ttmiory Under Authority oi 
Chapter 4 of the Ordinances of 1904. 

D. R. MACFARLANH, King'» Prl.iut 

L "ii i i i j j f f l 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

a p 

An Ordinance •<> \HK-IHI tl>i \ ul-on Territorial Public .Serwce 
Ordinance 

An Ordinance to \mend Chapter C of the Oidinanoe, of J904 
being an Ordinance Respectin-r the Collection of Debts, 

\ n Ordinanc- to Vn end the Ordinance Re->pectw,» I n l i n e Per­
sons, bei'lg Chap'er 77 of the Coimoliilnted Ord'iwncoi. of the 
Yukon Terr-toiy 

An Ordin.inee to Vmend Chap' or lrt of the Consolidated Ordi 
n m c e s ol the ^ ukon T i i n t o r \ hem» an Ordinance Respect­
ing the Clerk and Deput\ CieiK1-

\ n Ordinance t<i \in- nd C ' n p U r 16 of the Ord.miu"- . of !<WW 

\n Ordinance »o \ in ind the \<--( wim nt Ordma ice 

An Ordinance io \mend the \ -i -MiitPt O r d m i u e 

\ n Ordinance to \mond Chapter 47 of the Coivolicl i t id Ordi­
nances ->i th» Yukon TeiTit< r\ being- in Ordinance Ri\-,pect-
ing the I.etnl Piofi-MOII 

An Ordinance plant mi; td •! e Conmii^iouer certain '•urns ol 
money to defrav the c \pen-e . of the Public Ser\i<< of the 
Yukon Terntoiy foi t\\<U( months, from Mnich 31-; 10-II, to 
jWftToh 3l-»f 1')l2 and f->r jmr | ĉ c -, rol vJintf thereto 

An Ordinance 'o n i r i t tn\e<- . r lot-, !7, 1R, 10 mid 20, n, the 
City of D u w m 

file:///hk-ihI
file:///mend
file:///inind
file:///mend
file:///mond


CHAPTER U 

An Ordinance to Amend tlie Yukon Territorial Public 

Service Ordinance. 

(Awiitnt to 1st April. 1!)11.J 

The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and 
villi the advice and consent of the Council of said Terri­
tory, enacts as follows: 

I 
1. Section 11 of said Ordinance is repealed and the 

following substituted therefor: 

"11. The Department of the Territorial Treasurer 
shall be presided over by the Territorial Treasurer, who 
shall be the head of said Department.'' 

2. {Section 17 of said Ordinance is repealed and the 
following substituted therefor: 

"17. The Department of the Territorial Secretary 
shall be presided over by tbe Territorial Treasurer for the 
time being, vlto shall he the head of said Department." 

Chapter S 
Consolidated 
Ordinances . 
amended. 

Territorial 
Treasurer to 
be head of 
Treasurer's 
Department. 

Tenltorlal 
Treasurer to 
ho head of 
Territorial 
Secretary's 
Department, 

J3 

~*.v 



' ~ "* ^ -̂

£ « 5 

* • • * 

F^ 

. * " - € * * » 
" f ^ 

•"5S-"C ' 

COLLECTION OF DEBTS (AMENDMENT.) 

CHAPTER 2. 

Chapter 6 
Ordinances 
1904 
amended 

An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 6 of the Ordinances of 
1904, Being an Ordinance Kespecting the Collection 
of Debts. 

(Assented to 1st Jpnl, 1911.) 

The Commissioner of the Yukon Territon, by and 
with the adute and consent of the Council of said Tern 
tory. enacts as follow p. 

3. Chapter C> of the Ordinances of the Yukon Terri 
tory passed in the jear 1004, being an Oidinante Kespect 
ing the Collection of DebN, is amended by adding thereto 
the following sections: 

! maintenance. "15. The cost of the maintenance of anj sue h debtor, 
bi apeaid0rbv° not to exceed §1.50 per dav, M)IO may be committed to a 
creditor common jail by the Judge, under the provisions of tins 

Ordinance, shall be borne by the creditor, who shall de­
posit the amount thereof with the Sheriff of the Yukon 
Territory before the order for such commitment is cxe-

i Maintenance cuted, and the cost of such maintenance shall be added 
tltt t0 to the judgment debt. 

Order of 
commitment 
to be In 
.force only S 
months, nn-
less. exeout-

_^ «di unless 
Jjjr debtor ab-

i i Bent from 
Territory 

Ss-Sfc 

u16. No order of commitment sball have any force 
of effect after the expiration of three months from tbe 
date thereof, unless the same shall have been duly exe­
cuted within such period. Provided, this section shall 
not apply in cases where the Order canno' be executed 
owing to the absence of the debtor from the Yukon Terri­
tory." 



' H . ^ ^ 

INSANE PERSONS. ( AMENDMENT. )' - ? * i 

;>a 

CHAPTER 3, *"r3 

An Ordinance to Amend the Ordinance Kespecting Insane 

Persons, Being Chapter 77 of the Consolidated Ordi­

nances of the Yukon Territory. 

( \sxcnt(>(l to 1st April, 1911.) 

Tiie Commissioner of (he Yukon Territory, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Council of said Terri-
lorv, cu'cfs as follows: 

1. Section ?> of Chapter 77 of the Consolidated Ordi- g^0fj
r
dJt*a 

nances of the Yukon Tcrriforv is herebv repealed and the ordinances 
. • l amended. 

following substituted therefor: 
"3. If, after hearing the evidence adduced, the Jus- Committal 

tice of the Peace is satisfied that the person so brought 
before him is insane such Justice shall commit him by 
warrant in Form B in the Schedule hereto to a jail, there 
To remain until the pleasure of the" Commissioner of the 
Yukon Territory is known, or until the said person is dis­
charged by law, and shall forthwith make a report of the 
ease, accompanied with a true copy of the information 
and evidence taken, to the Public Administrator, who JL 1 , '^?^ 1*'" 

, . . , ' ' minlstrator 
shall have power, if he sees fit, to order further inquiries £°m

b|jan 

to be made; and who shall, unless otherwise ordered by ' -
the Territorial Court of the Yukon Territory, be guardian 
of the estate and effects of such person, with full power 

j 3 * 



*6" 

8 INSANE PERSONS. (AMENDMENT.) 

to deal with the same during the insanity of the person so 
declared or adjudged to be insane. 

^* .- ~. 
g / -Sstate of ••/?) Tije estate and effects of any person hereto-
<4̂  ~- insane per- l ' « • . . - . *• •• j 
C4. «="» t°0{?e fore, or hereafter who shall so be, declared or adjudged 
§pf/* maintenance, to be insane under the provisions of this Ordinance, or by 
| ' f '_ tiie Territorial Court, or a Judge thereof, shall be liable 
Fp> for the maintenance and support of such person, and for 
J^ any cost or charge that may be necessarily incurred by 
p?_ or on his or her behalf during such insanity. 

;r-

*--



* CLEBKS AND DEPUTY CLERICS (AMENDMENT.) 9 

- ' J 

CHAPTER 4, 

An Ordinance to Amend Chapter IS of the Consolidated 

Ordinances of the Yukon Territory, Being an Ordi­

nance Inspecting the Clerk and Deputy Clerks. 

i 
(Atsrnlnl l<> 1st \pril. f'Ut.j 

The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and 
with the advice anil consent of the Council of said Terri­
tory, enacts as follows: 

1. Section 14 of Chapter IS of the Consolidated ''•'••i'"' '*, 
Ordinances of the Yukon Territory is liereb\ amended by miim-im^s 

. . . . . , ' . ' . .iin< ndetl 

adding to the said section the iollowing sub-section: 

"fi) This section shall noi noph in such Clerk ^«J» ""l 

s * ' nppH to 

while acting as Legal Adviser for Ihe Coniniissioner of rl,'K 
the Yukon Terr i ton and for the Yukon Council, and i-i&if .ui-

, . ' \i*-ci iU'Unsr 

only when the matter in litigation all eels any interest or m emnmi--
property of the ^ ukon Terr i tor \ , or anv Departmenl or -lvm'too <,.* 
interest ol the public sen ice, or property of Ihe nonunion K„u,nmi>„t. 
of Canada and for such legal service (he Legal Advi<ev 
shall not be entitled to anv fees." 

file:///pril


^ • ^ - ^ ^ ^ t r i ^ r - T . * - * « » • 

nr ' ORDINANCES 19%^ ( A M E N D M K N T . ) 

CHAPTER 5, 

An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 16 of the Ordinance» 
of 1904. 

(Absented to 1st April, 1911.) 

The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Council of said Terri­
tory enacts as follows: 

Chapter 1 
Ordinances 

"pealed pealed. 
1. Chapter 1 of the Ordinances of 1910 is hereby re­

section 17, 
Chapter 16 
OrdinancoT 

•1904 
.reinstated 

2. Section 17 of said Chapter 1(5 is hereby amended 
by reinstating and reinacung all tbe words stricken 
therefrom by said Chapter 1 of the Ordinances of 1910, 
and the said section remains as it was on tbe 24th day of 
August. 1910. 

Amendment 
made 
retcpaeti\e 

3. All acts done or functions exercised by the Com­
missioner of the Yukon Territory in respect of the said 

' Ordinance shall have the same force aud effect as if Chap­
ter 1 of Ihe Ordinances of 1910 had not been passed, 
except with respect to all cases which are now pending 
in Court. 

reyYflxl 



~f ASSESSMENT /.AMENDMENT.) 11 

CHAPTER 6. 

^SS 

- , 5 ) 

•* •** --J 

— *- î  

An Ordinance to Amend the Assessment Ordinance. 

(Assented to 1st April, 1911.) 

The Commissioner of the Yukon Territory, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Council of said Terri- chapter*!" 
tory, enacts as follows: ?9Minances 

repealed. 

1. Sections 1 and 2 of Chapter 11 of the Ordinances SS^J? ln 

•of 1904 are hereby repealed. abolished. 

Sees. 1 and ^ 



12 ASSESSMENT (AMENDMENT. ) 

CHAPTER 7. 

mg^ 

if,-

An Ordinance to Amend the Assessment Ordinance.. 

(Assented to 1st April, 1911.) 

The Commissioner of the Yrukon Territory, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Council of said Terri­
tory, enacts as follows: 

1. Section 3 of Chapter 5 of the Ordinances of 190« 
is amended by adding thereto the following sub-section: 

(2) The provisions of this section shall not be 
enforced against the Klondike Mines IJailway Company 

*£?\^rifor a P e n o d o f t w o J'cai"s ri '0J» t«e passage of this Ordi­
nance. 

Klondike 
Wines Hail 
way Co.-

: exempt from 

two. >jars. 



LEGAL PROFESSION (AMENDMENT.) IS 

CHAPTER 8. 

An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 47 ol the Consolidated 
Ordinances of the Yukon Territory, Being an Ordi­
nance Kespecting the Legal Profession. 

(Assciila) to hi Apitl. 1911.) 

The Commissioner of (he Yukon Territory, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Council of said Teiri-
tory, enacls as follows: 

Section II of said Chapter 47 is herein repealed and P|Session 
the following substituted therefor: Oidinance 

amended. 

"fi. Before an\ person is enrolled bv the Secretary ^Jor . . ' • •' enrollment 
he shall pay to the Territori.tl Treasurer a lee of .ijttOO.OO *20ft0°-
and shall satisfx such Secretary that such payment has 
been made." 

3. Sub-section 2 of section 13 of said Chapter 47 is noo.oa to be 
amended by adding thereto the following words: ''And candidate 
at the time of giving such notice shall deposit, with the examination. 
Territorial Treasurer the sum of $100.00, .and in the 
event of the candidate passing the examination such 
deposit shall be credited to the fee required lo be paid 
by section 0 of the said Ordinance, If the said candidate 
foils to pass such examination the said deposit shall form 
a part of the consolidated revenue of the Yukon Terri­
tory." 



E -w. 

«g^ 

CHAPTER 9. 

i 

An Ordinance for Granting to the Commissioner Certain 

Sums of Money to Defray the Expenses of the Public 

Service of the Yrukon Territory for the Twelve 

Months From March 31st, 1911, to March 31st, 1912, 

and for Purposes Relating Thereto. 

(A/twilled to 1st ipril, 1911.) 

Whereas, It appears by Message from Alexander 
Henderson, Esquire, K. ('., the Commissioner of the 
Yukon Territory, and the Estimates accompanying the 
same, that the sums hereinafter mentioned in Schedule 
"A" to this Ordinance are required to defray certain ex­
penses of the Public Service of the Yukon Territory, and 
for other purposes relating thereto for the twelve months 
ending March 31st, 1912; 

It is, therefore, hereby enacted by the Commissioner, 
by and with the advice and consent of the Council of the 
Yukon Territory, as follows: 

1 F»'oni and out of the funds at the disposal of 
the Yukon Council there shall, and may, be paid and 
applied a sum not exceeding in the whole Three Hundred 
and One Thousand Five Hundred Dollars, for defraying 
the several charges and expenses of the Public Service 

fifflft^Klu^ 



SuppLr." 16 

for the twelve months ending March 31st, 1912, as sefr 
forth in Schedule "A'' to this Ordinance. 

2. The due application of all moneys expended shall 
be duly accounted for. 

SCHEDULE "A. 

Sums granted to the Commissioner by this Ordinance 
for the twelve months ending March 31st, 1912, and for 
the purposes for which they are granted. 

To defray the expenses of the Government of the 
Y'ukon Territory for the twelve months ending March 
31st, 1912, as follows: 

GROUP 1. 

Salaries and Travelling Expenses— 

Territorial Treasurer $ 4,200.00 
Bookkeeper 3,600.00 
Clerk 2,400.00 
Assistance during session of Coun­

cil, etc 250,00 
Travelling expenses 1,300.00 

$ 11,750.00 

Schools— 
Schools generally: 

Superintendent's salary.$ 4,020.00 , 
Travelling expenses 150.00 
Purchase school books. 500.00 
Contingencies . , 15.00 

• 4,685.00 

Dawson School— 
2 teachers, #250 per mo., 

12 mos $ 6,000.00 
1 teacher, $200 per mo., 

Carried forward ...$6,000.00 $ 4,685.00 $ 11.750.00 



16 SUPPLX. 

Brought forward..$ 6,000.00 $ 4,685.00 $ 11,750.00 
12 mos 2,400.00 

1 teacher, $185 per mo., 
12 mos 2,220.00 

2 teachers, $175 per mo., 
12 mos 4,200.00 

2 teachers, $50 per mo., 
night school, 5 mos. 500.00 

Drill instructor, 6 mos., 
at $30 1S0.00 

Stoker and charman, 6 
mos.. at $175 1,050.00 

Charman, 4 mos., at $75 300.00 
Janitor, 12 nibs., at $160 1,920.00 
Water service 120.00 
Light service 700.00 
Fuel and heating plant 2,200.00 
Maintenance and repairs 800.00 
Contingencies, to pro 

vide for bringing 
children from and 
to Ogilvie Bridge. . 400.00 

Sca\enger sen ice . . . . 12(1.00 
123.110.00 

St. .Mary's School— 
2 teachers, 12 mos., at 

$175 per mo $ 4,200.00 
Kent, fuel, janitor, etc. 2,400.00 

0.(500.00 

Whiteborse School— 
1 teacher, 32 mos., at 

$200 per mo $ 2,400.00 

12 months' bonus at $25 300.00 
1 teacher, 12 mos., at 

$150 per mo 1,800.00 

12 months' bonus at $25 300.00 
Janitor, 12 mos., at $50 600.00 
Scavenger service 120.00 
Water service 45.00 

Carried forward . . . .$ 5,565.00 $34,395.00 $ 11,750.00 



SCPPLY. IT 

Brought forward .$ 5,565.00 $34,395.00 $ 11,750.00 

Light service 100.00 
Fuel 150.00 
Maintenance, supplies, 

etc 300.00 
6,115.00 

To provide for assisted schools as 
occasion arises 5,200.00 

43,710.0» 

[ndeinnit\ and Travelling Ex­
penses Members Y'ukon 
Council— 

6 members, a t $600 each $ 3,600.00 
Trowelling expenses 500.00 

4,100.00 

Pro\ ide for election 10 members Yukon 
Council 3,000.0ft 
J 'ro\enti\e S e n ice— 

Chief Pre \eut i \c Officer $ 600.00 
Postage, etc 10.00 
Assistant PI-CM enti\ e Officer 250.00 

S6U.0O 
Cont ingoni ies 3,500.00 
Printing and Stationery 2,000.00 
Whitehorse Reading Room 900.00 

Maintenance of As-my Office , 
Whitehorse— 

Salary of Assayer $ 2,700.00 
Maintenance of building; also mis­

cellaneous supplies S00.O0 
3,500.00 

Hospitals and Charities— 
Grant to St. Mary's Hospital $12,000.00 
Grant to Good Samaritan Hospital 12,000.00 
Grant to Whitehorse Hospital . . . 3,600.00 

Carried forward $27,600.00 $ 80,320.00 



^"jr * ; — c — 
- ^ - ~° ^ ' * * 

I S " . ' S u m * . 

Brought forward $27,600.00 $ 80,320.00 
-Grant to Whitehorse Hospital (spe­

cial) r 2,000.00 • 

$29,600.00 

To provide for care of indigents, 
rent of morgue, burial; also to 
meet any contingency, such as 
payment of physician or any-
other expenses in connection 
with the public health of the 
Territory 3,500.00 

33,100.00 

Town of Whitehorse 8,000.00 

$121,420.00 

Dawson Free Library— 
Grant from Territory for twelve 

months * $ 2,875.00 
Orant to purchase books, etc 525.00 

3,400.00 

Miscellaneous Exjieuditure— 

Grant to Dawson Law Library . . . $ 350.00 
Grant to Whitehoi*se Law Library 50.00 
Grant to Rifle Association 200.00 

Grant to C. J. McLennan, remuner­
ation 20 months' service as 
agent for government at White­
horse 100.00 

Bank of British North America, 
refund of W. F. Vachon's 
taxes . . . .• 33.52 

Provide for agent of Territorial 
Government at Whitehorse, 12 
months 120.00 

Curried forward $ 853.52 $124,820.00 

4. «. 



SUPPLY. W-

Brought forward , $ 853.52 $124,820.00-
Grant to Carcross Reading Room; 

also payment of storage of 
chemical engine 315.00 

Monument for grave of late R. L. 
Ashbaugh 200.00 

Retiring allowance to E. S. Iron­
sides 150.00 

Provide Isolation Hospital if re­
quired at Dawson 250.00 

Grant to L. G. Bennet, payment 3 
months' salary, for Dec, 1909; 
Jan. and Feb., 1910, at $50 
per month 150.00 

Grant to Young Men's Club, Daw­
son 200.00 

Grant to Quartz Creek Reading 

Room 100.00 

Settlement J. U. Falconer's claim 432.00 

Provide for boiler inspection and 
examination of Engineers . . . 100.00 

3,050.52 
Roads, Bridges and 

Public Works: 
To provide for the fol­

lowing outstanding 
accounts from 1910-
11, via.: 

J. Martel, labor, Dome 
road $ 816.66 

A. Barrette, labor, Dome 
road 816.66 

F. Graham, labor, Do­
minion road 525.00 

Carried forward . .$ 2,158.32 $127,870.52 



20 / SUPPLY. 

Brought forward $ 2,158.32 
W. Keith, labor, Bo­

nanza road 875.00 

A. Robertson, labor, El­
dorado road 875.00 

C Heinrich, labor, Daw-
son-Whitehorse road 525.00 

K. Weik, labor, Dawson-
Whitehorse road . . 350.00 

John Diamond, labor. 
Hunker road 175.00 

G. Hodgins, lab-tr. Steele 
Fork road 250.00 

H. Peek, labor. Black 
Hills road 250.00 

C. AY Mncpherson, re. 
the Klondike Cit\ 
b r i d ge , estimates 
and report 100.00 

P . Burns & C o . meats 
suppliul D a w s o n 
Whitehorse r o a d 
gang P.Ki.̂ O 

P. Burns \. Co , meat», 
supplied Lixingstone 
road gang 7.s 67 

P. Burns & Co , meats 
supplies K ] u .1 n c 
road gang 7<i 02 

While Pass \ Yukon 
Rome, horse feed, 
supplied Oawson-
Whilohorso road . . 1,0(50.00 

White Pass & Yukon 

Carried lorward . .$ 0,0li!).Sl 

$127.870.52 

$127,870.52 

a>. 

• < * - V . 
7^^-' * 



SUPPLY.- ' 2 1 

Brought' forward .* 6,969.81 $127,870.52 
Route, meals and 
berths to road gang 
from Dawson to 
Whitehorse, Daw­
son- Whitehorse road 
repairs 220.00 

Wiiite Pass & Yukon 
Transportation, lo-
c a t i o n s u r v e y, 
Scroggie-Pelly road 34.50 

White Pass & Yukon 
Route, blaeksmith-
ing, Dawson-White-
horse road repairs.. 24.00 

White Pass & Yukon 
Route, freight, etc., 
Carcross bridge con­
struction 890.35 

White Pass & Yukon 
Route, blacksmith-
ing, Dawson-Whitc-
horse road repairs. 7.50 

X o r t hern Commercial 
Compain, D o m e 
road system repairs 600.00 

David Morneau, labor, 
repair, Hyatt road J50.00 

Alcid De-qardins, labor, 
repair, Hyatt load. 150.00 

Alexander \icol, labor, 
repair, l l \alt road. 100.00 

Compensation for re­
pairs to dam, bridge 
MeQuesten River . . 200.00 

$ 9,355.16 

Carried forward $ 9,355.10 $127,870.52 

file:///icol


%~*2 

r*> 

<£ 

m 

r^ ^ 22 / SUPPLY. 

Brought forward $ 9,355.36 $127,870.52. 
^ Maintenance and Re­

pairs of Heads: 

Hunker-Dominion road 
system $5,500.00 

Bonanza road system.. 5,500.00 

Dome-Sulphur road sys­
tem .".. 5,000.00 

Indian Itiver-Black Hills 
road 3,000.00 

Heuderson-Thistle-Bar-
ker road 3,000.00 

Glacier read 3,500.00 

Barlow-Mayo-Duncau Dis­
trict road 5.000.00 

Dawson cable ferry 3,500 00 

Whitehorse-Yukon Cross­
ing road 15,000.00 

Yukon Crossing Dow son 
road 2,000.00 

Ogihic bridge. Sunny-
dale and Moosehide 
trails 1,000.00 

Attending to glaciers 
during fall and win­
ter months 7,000.00 

Klondike River road. . . 5,000.00 

Montana-Eureka road.. 1,000.00 

. , Whitehorse District road 10,000.00 

75,000.00 

Carried forward $84,355.16 $127,870.52 
/ * 
t 

i 
• ' - * » . . ' 

'^iJ:Z ' ' ' ' 



SUPPLY. 23 

Brought forward $84,355.16 $127,870.52 
Contingencies 6,000.00 

Road and Bridge 
Construction— 

Provide for construction 
Klondike City steel 
bridge and any cred­
it balance to be ap­
plied to contingen­
cies for roads . . . 16,000.00 

Lower Black Hills road 3,000.00 

Scroggie road 1,494.84 

Klondike River road. . . 6,S79.48 

Forn mile and Fort Re­
liance 2,500.00 

$29,S74.32 
$120,229.48 

$248,100.00 

GROUP II. (CITY OF DAWSON.) 

Fire Department— 

Salaries: 
Chief Fire Department.$3,600.00 
Inspector 2.100.00 
Captain 2,400 00 
Five men at ?1,800.00. 9,000.00 

$17,100.00 

Rental of 15 hydrants at $75 per 
month 13,500.00 

Water sen ice for station, 12 mos. 180.00 
110 tons coal at $14 per ton 1,540.00 
10 cords wood at $12 per co rd . . , . . 120.00 
Telephone service 360.00 
Maintenance fire alarm service . . . 200.00 

Carried forward $ 33,000.00 



^ T M -- ' SUPPLY. 
Brought forward $ 33,000.00 

Light service 325.00 

Repairs and alterations to building 500.00 

Horse feed—4 tons hay, at $97.50 390.00 
4 tons oats, at $97.50 390.00 
Bran 25.00 

Horseshoeing 200.00 

Contingencies 300.00 
$ 35,130.00 

Street Lighting 3,800.00 
Printing and Stationery 500.00 
Free Library, amount contributed by city. . . 2,100.00 
Maintenance of Dog Pound 600.00 
Contingencies 600.00 
Streets and Sidewalks 9,370.00 

Salaries : 
Assistance for City Assessor; 

License Inspector, Liquor Li­
cense Inspector $ 1,000.00 

Health Inspector 300.00 
1.300.00 

$ 53,400.00 



To REMIT TAXES. 25 

CHAPTER JO. 

An Ordinance to Remit Taxes on Lots 17, 18, 19 and 20, 

In the City of Dawson. 

(Assented to )th April, 1911.) 

The Commissioner of 4ie Yukon Territory, by and 
with the advice and consent of the Council of said Terri­
tory, enacts as follows: 

l : That lots 17, IS, 19 and 20, in Block lettered ^ ^ , 
"S,' ' Dyminion (Jovernment Survev No. 3, in the Town- property 

' • ' r,>niuted. 
site of Dawson, together with all buildings and improve­
ments thereupon are hereby released and discharged from 
all rates and taxes heretofore charged or assessed 
against the same. 



INDEX 

. -> 

Assessment Ordinance (Amendment I . . . 

Assessment Ordinance (Anicndrnoiit J J. . . 

' OJerk and Deputy C)erk.= (Amendment) . . . 

Dawson City Charter (Amendment) 

Debte, (Amendment) re. Collee. ion «i 

Insane Persons (Amendment) 

Legal Profession (Amendment) 

7'iiblic Service (Amendment') 

•Supply Bill .. 

Taxes, An Ordinance In remit D A \. A. 

Page. 
H 

Vi 

10 

G 

5 

J 3 

h 

J l 

2;> 


